Fixed Income 24.5% 4.75%
Real Estate 10.5% 6.30%
Alternatives 11.5% 6.05% - 8.65%

Cash Equivalents 1.0% 3.80%

33

LYONS TOWNSHIP SCHOOL TREASURER

Notes to financial statements
June 30, 2024

NOTE 9 - PENSION LIABILITY - ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (Continued)

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 7.25%,
the municipal bond rate is 3.77% (based on the daily rate closest to but not later than the measurement date
of the "20- Year Municipal GO AA index"), and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Changes in Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the components of the change in the Treasurer's net pension liability for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2023:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%, as well
as what the plan's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is 1%
lower or l % higher than the current rate:

(a) (B) (a) - (b)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)
Balances at January 1, 2023 2,349,415$   2,303,665$   45,750$
Changes for the period

Service cost 49,251  - 49,251
Interest 168,109  - 168,109
Difference between expected

and actual experience (234,480)  - (234,480)
Changes in assumptions (2,621)  - (2,621)
Employer contributions - 11,616 (11,616)
Employee contributions - 23,651 (23,651)
Net investment income - 259,773 (259,773)
Benefit payments and refunds (110,601)  (110,601) -
Other - (209,386) 209,386

Net changes (130,342)  (24,947)  (105,395)
Balances at December 31,  2023 2,219,073$   2,278,718$   (59,645)$

Current Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)
Net pension liability (asset) 175,428$   (59,645)$   (217,191)$

34

LYONS TOWNSHIP SCHOOL TREASURER

Notes to financial statements
June 30, 2024

NOTE 9 - PENSION LIABILITY - ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Illinois
Municipal Retirement Fund Pension

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Treasurer reported pension expense of $63,991. At June 30, 2024, the
Treasurer reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the IMRF
pension from the following sources:

The Treasurer reported $12,827 as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from
Treasurer contributions subsequent to the measurement date which will be recognized as a decrease to the